BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. SPRINGFIELD: CITY BUILDINGS. The city of Springfield may acquire, by purchase, gift, condemnation or otherwise, any real or personal property for the purpose of providing educational facilities to be leased to Independent School Districts 85, 84 and 633, or any combination thereof. The city council may provide for the acquisition of the property and for the construction, furnishing, and equipping of any buildings thereon in the manner and upon the terms and conditions it deems appropriate. The city council may issue general obligation bonds of the city for the acquisition and betterment of the property in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, only if the school districts or any of them agrees to pay rentals to the city at the times and in the amounts required to provide funds sufficient to pay when due all principal and interest on the bonds. The bonds shall not be included in the net debt of the city for the purpose of any limitation on its indebtedness and except as otherwise provided herein an election shall not be required to authorize their issuance. The resolution of the city determining to issue the bonds shall be published in the official newspaper. If within 15 days after publication a petition asking for an election on the proposition signed by voters equal to ten percent of the number of voters at the last regular city election is filed with the city clerk, the bonds shall not be issued until the proposition of their issuance has been approved by a majority of the votes cast on the question at a regular or special election. The agreement shall provide for payment of the required rentals by the school districts at least annually and the share of each district shall be based upon an equitable distribution formula agreed upon by the participating districts and approved by the commissioner of education.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective upon approval by a majority of the city council of the city of Springfield, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 19, 1977.

CHAPTER 124---H.F.No.1469

An act relating to transportation; extending the time for submission by the commissioner of certain proposals relating to certain modes of transportation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 174.06, Subdivision 7.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 174.06, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. TRANSPORTATION; PROPOSALS FOR IMPLEMENTATION. It is the intent of the legislature that gas, oil, slur and other pipelines, long distance conveyor belt systems and other modes of transportation not now regulated by the state be constructed and operated in a manner that best serves the public good and complements

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

other means of transportation. The commissioner of transportation shall submit to the governor and the legislature, no later than January 1, 1978 1979, specific proposals, drafted in bill form if appropriate, to implement this policy within the areas of responsibility assigned to the department of transportation.

Approved May 19, 1977.

CHAPTER 125-S.F.No.13

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to jurisdiction over federal lands; permitting acceptance by the state of retrocession of jurisdiction over federal lands by federal agencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 1.043; and Chapter I, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 1.043, is amended to read:

1.043 FEDERAL LANDS; RETROCESSION; JURISDICTION, WHEN TO VEST. The jurisdiction granted or ceded to the United States over any place in the state under section 1.041 or section 1.042 shall not vest until the United States has acquired the title to or right of possession of the premises affected, and shall continue only while the United States owns or occupies the same for the purpose or purposes to which such jurisdiction appertains as specified in those sections or until the United States relinquishes to the state full or partial jurisdiction pursuant to section 2.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 1, is amended by adding a section to read:

[1.0431] RETROCESSION. <u>Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any law to the</u> contrary, all or any part of the jurisdiction acquired by the United States over any land or place in the state pursuant to sections 1.041 or 1.042 or any other statute may be retroceded to the state in the manner provided herein.

Subd. 2. Retrocession of jurisdiction shall be initiated by written offer to the governor by an authorized officer of the United States agency having supervision over the land. Retrocession shall not take effect until the governor, after consulting with the governing bodies of counties or municipalities within whose boundaries lie all or part of the federal lands, has accepted jurisdiction on behalf of the state and a certificate evidencing acceptance has been filed with the secretary of state and a duplicate recorded in the office of the county recorder of each county in which the lands or any part thereof are situated.

Subd. 3. The jurisdiction ceded to the state under subdivision 1 shall be exercised by the appropriate state authorities and by the local governmental unit or units within whose boundaries lie all or part of the affected federal lands.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout